COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF CLARK ENERGY)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE)	CASE NO.
OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)	2011-00303
CONSTRUCT ACCORDING TO ITS 2010-)	
2014 CONSTRUCTION WORK PLAN)	

ORDER

On March 12, 2012, Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Clark Energy") filed a motion for an extension of 14 days to file its response to Commission Staff's First Information Request ("Staff's First Request"). In support of its motion, Clark Energy's counsel stated that Todd Peyton, the Manager of Engineering and the principal person responsible for supplying the requested information, is extensively involved in the restoration of power due to recent storms in Clark Energy's service territory. The motion further states that it would be difficult for Mr. Peyton to comply with the requests by the due date of March 19, 2012. Clark Energy requests that its response be due not later than 28 days from the issuance of the March 5, 2012 information request.

Having reviewed the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Clark Energy has established good cause to allow it an additional 14 days, or up to and including April 2, 2012, in order to file its responses to Staff's First Request and that its motion should be granted.

¹ Clark Energy filed a paper copy of its motion on March 9, 2012. The Commission's February 28, 2012 Order directed that any pleading or other document in this proceeding be filed through electronic medium and an original in paper medium.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- Clark Energy's motion for an extension of 14 days to file its responses to Staff's First Request is granted.
- 2. Clark Energy shall file its responses to Staff's First Request no later than April 2, 2012.

By the Commission

ENTERED

m

MAR 14 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

Todd Peyton Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. 2640 Ironworks Road P. O. Box 748 Winchester, KY 40392-0748